
Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCI-s are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available Water Quality Test Results Explanation of Acronyms Used in this Report: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation. treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Level I Assessment: A level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible, why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

#### Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, please contact Roger Coxe, Director at (325) 583-2510.

## **Regulated Contaminants Detected**

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	08/29/2023	1.3	1.3	0.053	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

# **2024 Water Quality Test Results**

Regulated Contaminates in the City of Lawn distribution system

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2024	24	21.9 - 26.1	No goal for the	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
The value in the Highest Level of	or Average Detected c	olumn is the highest a	versus of all HAAS sam	total	at a location over a	voor		

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2024	60	36 - 62	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

<sup>\*</sup>The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	11/30/2021	0.11	0.11 - 0.11	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	09/13/2022	73.9	73.9 - 73.9	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	11/30/2021	0.156	0.156 - 0.156	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

Nitrate [measured as	2024	1	0.0625 - 0.549	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage;
Nitrogen]								Erosion of natural deposits.

# Disinfectant Chloramine levels Testing | Results in the Lawn Water System

Disinfectant	Year of	Average	Minimum	Maximum	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of	Violation	Source of Chemical
	Range	Level	Level	Level			Measurement		
Chloramines	2024	2.49	.21	4.9	4.0	4.0	ppm	N	Disinfectant used to control microbes

#### **2023 Water Loss Audit Information**

Time Period Covered by Audit	Estimated Gallons of Water Lost During 2022	Comments and/or Explanations
January to December 2024	17,015,160	Most of the water lost during 2023 was the result of flushing to maintain water quality or leaks
		in the distribution s stem

# **Lead Service Line Inventory**

The City of Lawn, has developed an inventory of both City owned and customer-owned service lines. This inventory serves a crucial foundation for water systems to address a significant source of lead. To access the inventory, please visit the City of Lawn office.

# Part 2. Inventory Summary Table <sup>1</sup>

When using the **Detailed Inventory** worksheet, the classifications in the Column "Entire Service Line Material Classification" (Column Q) will be used to calculate the total number of service lines for each of the four material classifications below. **Remember this is the classification for the entire service line.** 

Service Line Material Classification	Definition	Total Number of Service Lines (REQUIRED to be reported under the LCRR) <sup>x</sup>
Lead	Any portion of the service line is known to be made of lead. <sup>2</sup>	0
Galvanized Requiring Replacement (GRR)	The service line is not made of lead, but a portion is galvanized and the system is unable to demonstrate that the galvanized line was never downstream of a lead service line.	10
Non-Lead	All portions of the service line are known NOT to be lead or GRR through an evidence-based record, method, or technique.	303
Lead Status Unknown	The service line material is not known to be lead or GRR. For the entire service line or a portion of it (in cases of split ownership), there is not enough evidence to support material classification.	0
	TOTAL	313

# **Regulated Contaminates in the Source Water-City of Abilene**

## **Coliform Bacteria**

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	5% of monthly samples are positive.	1.7	*	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

## **Lead and Copper** Definitions

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	07/21/2023	1.3	1.3	0.249	0	ppm		Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

# **2024 Water Quality Test Results**

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorite	2024	0.92	0.000283 - 0.92	0.8	1	ppm	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2024	21	12 - 24.9	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

<sup>\*</sup>The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2024	54	15.9 - 60	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
---------------------------------	------	----	-----------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

<sup>\*</sup>The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violatio n	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2024	1	0 - 1.1	0	10	ppb		Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.

Barium	2024	0.18	0.16 - 0.	18	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling natural deposits.	g wastes; Disc	harge from metal refineries; Erosion of
Chromium	2024	1.7	0 - 1.7	0 - 1.7		100	ppb	N	Discharge from ste	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.	
Cyanide	2024	206	25.6 - 20	06	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from pla factories.	astic and fertili	zer factories; Discharge from steel/metal
Fluoride	2024	0.8	0.822 - 0.	841	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural Discharge from fe	• •	er additive which promotes strong teeth; ninum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2024	0.247	0.0403 - 0	0.0403 - 0.247		10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertili natural deposits.	zer use; Leachi	ng from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection	on Date	Highest Level Detected	_	Individual nples	MCL	.G	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	05/24	/2023	10.7	7.7	- 10.7	0		50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.											

Uranium	05/24/2023	2.9	0 - 2.9	0	30	ug/l	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

#### **Disinfectant Residual**

Disinfectant	Year	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chloramines	2024	3.39	1.7	4.4	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

### Turbidity

	Level Detected	Limit (Treatment	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	0.31 NTU	1 NTU	N	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	100%	0.3 NTU	N	Soil runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

The UCMR program was developed in coordination with the Contaminant Candidate List (CCL). The CCL is a list of contaminants that are not regulated by the National Primary Drinking Water Regulations, are known or anticipated to occur at public water systems and may warrant regulation under the Safe Drinking Water Act. Data collected through UCMR are stored in the National Contaminant Occurrence Database (NCOD) to support analysis and review of contaminant occurrence, to guide the CCL selection process and to support the Administrator's determination of whether to regulate a contaminant in the interest of protecting public health.

Analyte	CAS Number	High	Range	Contaminant Classification
PFBA (ppb)	CAS 375-22-4	0.0169	0.000 - 0.0169	PFAS
PFPeA (ppb)	CAS 2706-90-3	0.0164	0.000 - 0.0164	PFAS
PFBS (ppb)	CAS 375-73-5	0.00688	0.000 - 0.00513	PFAS
PFHxA (ppb)	CAS 307-24-4	0.0214	0.000 - 0.0214	PFAS
PFHpA (ppb)	CAS 375-85-9	0.096	0.000 - 0.00960	PFAS
PFHxS (ppb)	CAS 335-46-4	0.0202	0.000 - 0.0202	PFAS
PFOA (ppb)	CAS 335-67-1	0.00714	0.000 - 0.00714	PFAS
PFOS (ppb)	CAS 1763-23-1	0.0256	0.000 - 0.0256	PFAS
Lithium (ppm)	-	28.9	9.5 - 28.9	Metals/Pharmaceuticals

## **Total Organic Carbon**

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

# **VIOLATIONS- City OF LAWN**

## **Public Notification Rule**

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	05/01/2024	12/03/2024	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.